100
BYK-mac
Total color impression
of effect finishes
The appearance of effect finishes is influenced by different view-
ing angles and viewing conditions. Apart from a light-dark flop
and color shift special sparkling effects can be created.
The BYK-mac spectrophotometer is unique as it measures both

 Save!
BYK-Gardner GmbH • Lausitzer Strasse 8 • 82538 Geretsried • Germany • Tel +49 8171 3493-0 • Fax +49 8171 3493-140BYK-Gardner GmbH • Lausitzer Strasse 8 • 82538 Geretsried • Germany • Tel +49 8171 3493-0 • Fax +49 8171 3493-140
Ordering Information Technical Specifications
Cat. No. Description Measuring Area
CM-6362 BYK-mac* 23 mm diameter
CM-6397 BYK-mac* 12 mm diameter
CM-6363 BYK-mac Sensor 23 mm diameter
CM-6398 BYK-mac Sensor 12 mm diameter
SE-6340 Extended Warranty one year additional
104
For Preventive Maintenance see page 271.
BYK-mac Training
BYK-Gardner offers you more than just an instrument. We
assist you in analyzing your color readings as well as sparkle and
graininess data. As a result you will be able to use the BYK-mac to
save time and money, while at the same time improving quality.
Therefore, the instrument comes with a one day training course
including:
1. Color and Effect Theory
■	 Parameters influencing total color impression of effect
finishes
■	 Color and effect differences for trouble shooting
2. Operation and Software training
■	 Standard management
■	 Set-up an “organizer” to create a routine measurement
procedure
■	 Programming of the instrument with “organizer” and
measurement of several samples
■	 Data transfer to auto-chart software and saving in a database
for routine QC
■	 Data analysis using standard reports:
–	 Lab-scatter graph per angle to show at one glance
whether all parts are within specifications
–	 Color travel by sample to show how individual
measurement zones perform per measurement angle
–	 Effect graph to control whether sparkle and graininess
values are within specification
Note: For replacement of white, cyan or effect standard, please contact your local service department.
■	 Create your own reports in Excel®
–	 Transfer data from the database to Excel®
–	 Pivot function to define layout in Excel®
The training can be performed in one day or two half days. It is
recommended to split the training into two half days:
Day 1:	Theory and basic operation (set-up organizer, taking
readings and saving in a database)
Day 2:	3-4 weeks later to ensure readings were taken and saved
in a database. Data analysis and standard QC report can
be explained using custom specific data.
Certified
BYK-Gardner GmbH • Lausitzer Strasse 8 • 82538 Geretsried • Germany • Tel +49 8171 3493-0 • Fax +49 8171 3493-140BYK-Gardner GmbH • Lausitzer Strasse 8 • 82538 Geretsried • Germany • Tel +49 8171 3493-0 • Fax +49 8171 3493-140
Ordering Information Accessories
Cat. No. Description
CM-6332 Black Calibration Standard To perform zero calibration
CM-6336 Protective Cap, BYK-mac 23 mm measuring area Snap on cover to protect optics and interior components
CM-6399 Protectice Cap, BYK-mac 12 mm measuring area Snap on cover to protect optics and interior components
CM-6360 Docking Station Incl. USB interface cable and charger 100 – 240 V self adapting
(For BYK-mac with catalog number 6340 and 6345, please contact customer
service for an upgrade package)
CM-6337 USB Interface Cable To connect the docking station to the PC, USB-A plug, 3 m length
CM-6413 Instrument Interface Cable, online To connect the instrument directly to the PC
CM-6359 Battery Pack Rechargeable battery pack for automatic charge in docking station
CM-6364 Cleaning Set for Bottom Plate To clean instrument aperture and pin covers from dust and grease
CM-6348 Seal Replacement Set Including 3 light protection rubber seals and 8 rubber pin covers
CM-6414 Light Protection Cover To measure very bright colors; 10 pieces included
AW-4809 BYKWARE auto-chart Software for data analysis with database management and professional
documentation in Excel®